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The Connection of Eastern and Central Cilicia with Piracy

Murat DURUKAN*

The reason for the negative image of Cilicia and Cilicians in the Late Hellenistic pe-
riod was the identification of the region with piracy. Some accounts of ancient writers on
the image of the Cilicians are very striking. For example, Lucian clearly underlined the
image of Cilicia in Antiquity by saying, “Cilicians rob, Phoenicians trade and Egyptians

cultivate™.

The gangs called the Cilician pirates gained in power so much as of the mid-2" cen-
tury B.C. that they were able to bring to a halt the grains transportation to Rome, almost
leading her to starvation. It is also told that the Romans were not able to set sail for any ac-
tivity in this period. Among other striking points can be cited the halt of trade for the most
of the year; military transportation could be handled only in the winter months when pi-
rates set sail less frequently; even the connections with the eastern provinces came to the
point of breaking away?.

The geography where such a power group was positioned has been an issue of hot
debate for some time. The most widely accepted view today is that the pirates were posi-
tioned along the coasts of Lycia and Pamphylia. Western Rough Cilicia where Coracesium
is located was also among their important centres.

Central and eastern Rough Cilicia (the coast in which Anemurium, Nagidos, Kelenderis,
Aphrodisias, Seleukeia and the Olba priest-kingdom follow each other towards the east,
Fig. 1), however, are considered outside the area of pirates’ range and various authors
claim that piracy should not be considered active to the east of Pamphylia, Anemurium
or Calycadnus. Moreover, based on a statement by Strabo, some scholars have also com-
mented that piracy did not have a big impact on the locals of the region in question?.
This statement says, “Seleuceia, a city standing far aloof from the Cilician and Pamphylian
usages™. In fact, if a connection needs to be built between this statement by Strabo and
piracy then it will be more correct to say that piracy existed both in Pamphylia and Cilicia
and it may have developed in some areas outside Seleuceia. Furthermore, piracy and
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pirates were not stationary. They were encountered across a wide area, constantly expand-
ing during their era of growth. It is understood that the area of pirates’ presence changed
and shrank thanks to the attempts by the Romans launched in various times. Thus, it will
lead to mistakes if one considers that the pirates had positioned themselves always within
the same region through the ages.

As inferred, it is vague whether central and eastern Rough Cilicia were within the ac-
tive areas of the pirates, or these regions were included within the eastern boundary of
piracy. The most important reason for this vagueness is the absence of enough records on
the cities in this geography. A second important reason for vagueness is that the borders
of Cilicia changed quite frequently and that parts of Pamphylia, Lycaonia, Cappadocia and
Pisidia were also included within Cilicia at a certain time3. Therefore, it is not understood
clearly exactly which geography Cilicia covered. Consequently, the spread of piracy in
Cilicia is sought to be explained with the interpretations of modern scholars.

If central and eastern Rough Cilicia were in alliance with Rome in her struggle against
the pirates, then one would expect to see some records of it reflected in the accounts of
ancient writers. In fact, the situation is just the opposite. It would be more realistic to ex-
pect that the economic problems increasing with the increasing pressure of the Mithridatic
wars and Rome’s policy of pressure would more probably have led the people of central
and eastern Rough Cilicia to the point of revolt against Rome®. The people of Rough
Cilicia had served as mercenaries in the Hellenistic period,” but with the decline of the
Hellenistic kingdoms they lost this chance and were forced to make another choice after
the settlement of the Romans in Anatolia®. Therefore, in the Late Hellenistic period when
there was no big power to stand against the pirates, there was no apparent reason for the
people of central and eastern Rough Cilicia not to collaborate with the pirates®. Besides,
it is known that the pirates treated grimly those who were not their own, but acted in
solidarity with those supporting them, and that they supported each other economically
or militarily even when they did not know each other'®. Thus, the claims that the eastern
border of the region, where pirates are encountered should be in Pamphylia, Anemurium
or Calycadnus, remain ungrounded. This article aims at re-evaluating the opinions regard-
ing the areas of expansion of pirates.

Central Rough Cilicia in Light of Archaeological Evidence

Excavations conducted at Nagidos, an important city in central Rough Cilicia, showed
that the city was abandoned toward the mid-2"? century B.C. Work at the acropolis
brought to light material evidence from each period up to then but nothing from thereafter.

3 Syme 1939, 299 ff; Magie 1950, 285, 1162 ff,; Rostovtzeff 1953, 975; Sherwin-White 1976, 10; Syme 1979, 120; Kaya
2005, 18.

For information and literature on Dolabella and Verres robbing many cities and temples on the coasts close to
Rough Cilicia in 80-78 B.C. and thus causing the locals to hate Rome, see Sherwin-White 1976, 10; Arslan 2003,
100.

7 For mercenary Cilicians, see Liv. XXXVIL.40.4, 14; App. Syria. 32; Polyb. XXX.IT1.25; Jones 1971, 198, 369; Russel
1991, 285; Launey 1950, 476-81; 1067-68; 1225-26.

8 Adak 2006, 117.

? Indeed there is a very sharp and true definition that mercenaries and piracy reflect the same geography; see
Pritchett 1991, 315.

10" Maroti 1970, 492; Pohl 1993, 165 ff.
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As this period also overlaps the time when piracy started its rise, it is possible that the two
developments were linked to each other!.

Kelenderis also exhibits an extraordinary state for this period. Although the depression
at Kelenderis is not as dramatic as that at Nagidos, it is seen that all sorts of archaeological
evidence diminished considerably'?.

Archaeological materials start to increase again as of the Early Imperial period. It is in-
ferred that the people of Kelenderis returned to their homes when the danger was gone.
However, this is not valid for Nagidos, which suggests that this city was abandoned in
mid-2" century B.C. in response to the danger of piracy.

It is not possible to answer the query for a similar hiatus in the other ancient cities of
the region for there is no other excavation going on; however, this parallelism observed
at Nagidos and Kelenderis points to the presence of a common problem spread across a
wide region.

Eastern Rough Cilicia in Light of Archaeological Evidence

The Temple State of Olba was located in the east of Rough Cilicia and had a structure of
its own different from other city-states elsewhere. Ruled by a religious authority, the region
was in a position to dominate the commercial and military roads in the East Mediterranean.
When the Olba region came under Seleucid rule in the early 3™ century B.C., foundations
for good relations with the Seleucid State were laid'®. Besides, Seleuceia'! founded by
Seleucus I Nicator in the same geography increased the importance of the region.

It is understood that Olba was important with its political and military power in addi-
tion to being a religious centre. As a matter of fact, the term “Priest Dynasty of Olba” is
used for describing the administrative system in Olba®.

Some available evidence indicates that Olba had an important political position in
Rough Cilicia and the role of the religious mission cannot be ignored for this importance.
However, another point worth noting here is that Olba is spread across an area much wid-
er than that of a city. Thus, it may be suggested that it had a bigger population and thus a
bigger military power.

The high number of and locations of military constructions erected in the first half of the 2°¢
century B.C. provide us with some evidence regarding the military discipline and strategies™®.
Putting all these together, it is appropriate to define the Priest Dynasty of Olba as a strate-
gic power with religious and military importance.

1 Durukan 20053, 9; Durukan 2007, 241.

12 wWorth noting is the book on Kelenderis by Prof. Dr. Levent Zoroglu that mentions numerous finds from all the

periods but the low number of finds or their absence for the second half of the 2" century B.C. and the first half
of the 1% century B.C.; see Zoroglu 1994. This is a sign for the extensiveness of the problem across the region.

13 An inscription on the peribolos wall of Zeus Olbios Temple placed by the priests of the temple contains a state-
ment documenting the good relations between Seleucus I Nicator and Olba’s people; see Heberdey — Wilhelm
1896, 85 ff., inscription nr. 166; MacKay 1990, 2087; Durugéniil 1998, 84. This inscription was taken as a criterion
for the dating of the temple until recently when it was re-evaluated as a “retrospective honouring”; see Durugoniil
1995, 76. Based on a stylistic analysis of the column capitals it was claimed that the temple could not date before
250 B.C.; see Rumscheid 1994, 33, 86-91.

4 MacKay 1968, 80; Jones 1971, 198.
15 MacKay 1968, 80.
16 Durugonil 1998, 119 ff,



80 Murat Durukan

The stagnation observed as of mid-2"! century B.C. in central Rough Cilicia is observed
similarly at Olba and environs but at a different phase. This phase corresponds to the first
half of the 1% century B.C. and is evidenced by a period of chaos during the rule of the
Priest Dynasty of Olba and a serious stagnation in especially the architecture'. The reason
for this stagnation could be the spread of piracy in the East Mediterranean.

Under these circumstances, it should be investigated whether or not there were mem-
bers of the Priest Dynasty of Olba among the Cilician pirates and if so, when and under
what conditions they acted together with the pirates.

Emergence of Piracy and Attitude of the People of Rough Cilicia

For the late 3" and early 2" century B.C., when Olba region was under Seleucid rule
while the rest of Rough Cilicia was under Ptolemaic domination, there is not satisfactory
evidence regarding the political, military and economic relations between these neigh-
bouring regions; however, it is inferred that piracy had not yet expanded greatly.

After 188 B.C., which can be considered the beginning of the decline of the Seleucid
State, piracy activities started to increase. In this period, piracy was a powerful weapon
used by rival states against each other'®; and this is especially true for the relations be-
tween the Seleucids and Ptolemies. Especially after the Treaty of Apameia the Seleucid
State became the target of pirates and thus started to fight against them. The pirates re-
ported to have organised themselves by Diodotus Tryphon at Coracesium in 139 B.C."?
were exploited against the Seleucids with support provided by Rome, Egypt and Rhodes in
the 27 century B.C. and they thus flourished??.

Toward the end of the century, Rome became the principal target of the pirates?! and
no safe area was to be found in the East Mediterranean??. Tt was an important milestone
for the pirates to have picked Rome as their new target because this arose, as mentioned
above, in reaction to the heavy taxes Rome collected from the people and the pressure
exerted on the people by the Roman administrators. Besides, this also paved the way for
many Anatolian peoples to band up together with the pirates around Mithridates, the king
of Pontus, against Rome?.

17" Durukan 2003, 222; Durukan 2005h, 51.

18 For the role of pirates in Hellenistic navies, see Rauh 1997, 271 n. 39.

19 Strabo XIVV.2; Plut. Pomp. XXVIL1; Ormerod 1924, 204.

20 Rostovtzeff, 1953, 784; Sherwin—White 1976, 3; Rauh 1997, 272; Desideri 1991, 301. Contrary to these interpreta-
tions, there are opinions claiming that there was no reason for Rhodes to show tolerance toward the pirates and
the account of Strabo is not clear; see Berthold 1984, 230 n. 43. However, it is known that rival states collaborated
with pirates in order to debilitate each other. Indeed, the Seleucids in alliance with the Macedonians collaborated
with the pirates in order to push the Ptolemies away from the Aegean; see Sahin 1994, 4 ff.

Z Piracy became unbearable for Rome in this period. For this reason, the Senate decided to send Marc Antony to

the south coast of Anatolia; see Ormerod 1924, 208; Syme 1939, 299 ff.: Broughton 1946, 35 ff.; Magie 1950, 283;
Jones 1971, 201; Garlan 1975, 36; Green 1990, 557.

An inscription from Cnidus dated to the end of the 2™ century B.C. refers to the issue of acting together by big
powers such as Rhodes, Cyprus, Cyrene, Syria and Egypt against this threat; see Hassal et al. 1974, 195 ff. esp.
207; Sherwin—White 1977, 69 ff. There is also an opinion that Rhodes was the only power trying to stop the pi-
rates in this period; see Berthold 1984, 228.

23 For the development of piracy in Cilicia as an economic and political reaction against the Roman occupation and
exploitation, see Pohl 1993.

22
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In the battle between the Seleucid King Antiochus VII and the pirates led by Diodotus
Tryphon in 139 B.C., the Seleucids had the victory?* which signifies that the state was
still powerful enough. This event shows that, in 139 B.C., the pirates had established
their activities in an organized manner within the uncontrolled region to the west of the
Olba Kingdom?* and that Olba could not act on its own officially independent from the
Seleucids. Later, in 95-94 B.C., Seleucid coins were struck at Seleuceia or Elaiussa, which
also indicates that the Olba region was still in close contact with the Seleucids®.

In 102 B.C., the Roman Senate declared Cilicia to be a provincia militaris®” but follow-
ing this announcement it is seen that the declaration remained in theory for Rough Cilicia
for a long time to come,? as understood from powerful armies sent quite often from Rome
to break down the piracy.

It is observed that the Seleucids started to lose their dominion over Rough Cilicia
toward the end of the 90s B.C.% and in 83 B.C., Armenian King Tigranes pacified the
Seleucid State entirely3?. Establishment of full Roman control over Rough Cilicia cannot be
claimed in that period, thus pointing to a serious lack of authority in Rough Cilicia includ-
ing Olba region as of the 90s B.C.

As is widely known, piracy was eradicated by Pompey with his successful campaign
in 67 B.C3. It is known that, prior to this campaign, the western part of Rough Cilicia
was under the control of the pirates while the interior part was dominated by bandits®.
Moreover, it is also thought that the primary areas of pirate influence stretched from the
eastern coasts of Lycia to Coracesium and environs®*. However, as stated above, the ar-
chaeological evidence disappears as of mid-2°¢ century B.C. in central Rough Cilicia, and
cities like Kelenderis and Nagidos fall into a period of darkness. The same scene appears
for Olba region about the beginning of the 1% century B.C. This period of hiatus emerging
after a grand past indicates that the serious problems experienced in the entire region also
affected the Olba region, although with some delay.

Strabo states that the region was under a hereditary rule as of the reign of Seleucus
Nicator?*, Although it is not clear exactly which region Strabo intended, the Olba region,
for instance, is part of this sweep®. However, there is no detailed information regarding
the foreign policy of the local rulers of the Olba Kingdom as of the early 1% century B.C.
In fact, the same vagueness is valid for many other cities in central Rough Cilicia. The

24 straho XIVV.2; Ormerod 1924, 204; MacKay 1968, 89; Magie 1950, 1160.

25 pohl 1993, 126 ff.; Durukan 2005a, 10.

26 MacKay 1968, 90, n. 43. For a discussion on the minting city of these coins, see Tekin 1997, 155.
27 Levick 1967, 20 ff; Jones 1971, 201; Shaw 1990, 220,

28 Magie 1950, 285 n. 15; Ramsay 2000, 107.

29 The last pieces of evidence regarding the Seleucid rule over the Olba region are the coins dated to mid-90s B.C.
thought to have been minted at Seleuceia or Elaiussa; see MacKay 1968, 90. Furthermore, for the exhaustion of
the Seleucid power in the last quarter of the 2" century B.C., see Sherwin-White 1977, 67.

30 Magie 1950, 296; Downey 1963, 68; Sullivan 1990, 102 ff.

31 For Pompey'’s eradication of the pirates, see Magie 1950, 298 ff; Jones 1971, 201.
32 Ormerod 1922, 35 ff.; Keyser 1997, 64 ff; Rauh 1997, 269; Adak 2006, 117.

33 Ormerod 1922, 42.

34 strabo XIVV.2.

3 Magie 1950, 281.
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only bit of information we have is that Kelenderis supported with ships the campaign of
Servilius Vatia®*, However, this aid does not shed a clear light on the policy of Kelenderis
before the arrival of Servilius Vatia in the region because the same inscriptions also state
that Side and Phaselis also provided aid to Servilius Vatia. However, Side and Phaselis are
known to have been in close contact with pirates formerly. Therefore, it is not clear wheth-
er or not Kelenderis had also previously had such contact.

For the first three decades of the 1% century B.C. there exists no evidence that the
Roman generals sent to the region managed to gain control of entire Rough Cilicia3”.
Especially for the fact that the region encompassed a wider geography reaching up to
Lycia, it is not clear whether or not the pirates settled themselves in central and eastern
Rough Cilicia. It is also thought that the Roman generals did not carry out any activity in
central and eastern Rough Cilicia.

In short, despite some evidence regarding the spread of piracy in the period from the
90s to 67 B.C., it has not been possible to shed satisfactory light on the activity in period.

In this atmosphere of vagueness Servilius Vatia launched his successful campaign into
Isauria from 78 to 75 B.C. As this campaign focused on Isauria, it is possible that the pi-
rates were actually feeding on Isauria for their purposes®, The real question rises after
this successful campaign: Where did the pirates take refuge or hide themselves then? In
this phase, it is known that the pirates retreated westward and moved their main base
to Crete?”. However, also in the same period there is a bit of information indicating that
the south coastline of Anatolia and especially the Olba region came under the rule of pi-
rates®®. This is quite likely because peace could not be settled in Rough Cilicia following
the campaign of Servilius Vatia and piracy continued*.

Area Where Piracy Spread in its Last Phase

For an eight-year period from 75 B.C. up to the campaign of Pompey, there are im-
portant clues in the Olba Kingdom that may shed light on the pirates in Rough Cilicia.
Indeed, the history of the Olba Kingdom begins to blur as of the end of the 2°¢ century
B.C. On the other hand, Ormerod, who carried out an extensive study on pirates, states
that there is little information on piratical activities, especially in the 35 years following
the death of Diodotus Tryphon, and that the evidence pointing to Servilius Vatia’s involve-
ment in Rough Cilicia during his campaign is not sufficient*?. This comment influenced
later researchers as well and was taken to mean that central Rough Cilicia and Olba region

36 Zoroglu (1994, 23) mentions that an inscription on this issue was published in 1882. For such an aid of Kelenderis
to Vatia, see Rostovtzeff 1953, 949.

37 Keyser 1997, 76; Ormerod 1922, 44, 51; MacKay 1968, 95.

38 Although some sources underline that no connection must be established between the pirates and the Isaurians
(Rauh 1997, 270), the fact that Servilius Vatia had turned his entire attention to the Isaurians suggests that we
should be sceptical about this point. It is natural that the Cilician pirates recruited men from numerous coastal
towns; however, this must not mean that they did not make use of Isauria which lay very close to their centre. For
more information on the fact that Servilius Vatia launched this campaign in order to break the manpower supply
of the pirates, see Keyser 1997, 76.

3 Ormerod 1924, 225 ff.; Maroti 1989, 314 n. 25.

40" strabo XIV.V.10.

41 7iebarth 1929, 34 ff; Shaw 1990, 221.

42 Ormerod 1924, 205, 215.
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were never involved with pirates through the ages*?. However, there are signs point-
ing to the appearance of piracy in the Olba region after the campaign of Servilius Vatia.
Determination of the area where piracy spread in this period, although it might be looked
upon as a lesser detail, in fact bears importance for the history of the region and of en-
tire Mediterranean. In short, the issue of piracy following the campaign of Servilius Vatia
should be evaluated also in this sense.

In his study on social and economic structures of Antiquity, Rostovtzeff focuses on
the overall activities of Cilician pirates in his chapter on pirates. Some of his comments
reveal clues that he is of the opinion Pamphylia constitutes the eastern border of piracy.
For example, in one paragraph he states: “It is well known that the name ‘Cilicia’ given to
the new Roman province was in fact a misnomer. The province in its early days consisted
of certain parts of Phrygia, Pisidia and Pamphylia, of the Milyas, and nominally of Lycia.
Cilicia proper was added to this administrative unit by Pompey after he had crushed the
Cilician pirates...”*. In another paragraph he states that piratical activities intensified espe-
cially around Side and that there was no other power to stop the pirates after the break of
Seleucid dominion in these waters — rather on the contrary, Ptolemies and Cypriots were
especially content with the situation®. From these statements and his work in general, it is
inferred that Rostovtzeff was of the opinion that the centre of piracy should not be consid-
ered outside Lycia-Pamphylia.

Based on these authors, it is possible to state that Isauria and western Rough Cilicia Gi.e.
Coracesium region) were certainly under the control of the pirates and bandits while cen-
tral Rough Cilicia (i.e. Anemurium, Nagidos and Kelenderis and environs) and Olba region
were at the least encircled by these pirates and bandits*.

Isauria is located directly north of central Rough Cilicia. The people living in this re-
gion are known, through the campaign of Servilius Vatia and the accounts of various writ-
ten sources, to be dangerous?. Even only this context suggests a possibility that “some
communities” living in Olba and central Rough Cilicia regions may have had connections
with the pirates because the pirates had plundered about 400 cities on the Aegean and
Mediterranean coasts, capturing some of them?.

It will not be a realistic approach if one thinks that such a powerful group did not have
connections with the people of a region so close to their core areas. Therefore, it is highly
likely that a mass of people in central and eastern Rough Cilician settlements located close
to Coracesium and Isauria joined the pirates. Indeed, piracy was considered an honourable
profession in this period and it presented new chances to the Cilician sailors, who were
going through difficulties thanks to the havoc. Furthermore, a point that should be kept
in mind is that piracy appeared in the former Seleucid waters which could not be guarded

43 For opinions that central Rough Cilicia and Olba did not have connections with piracy, see MacKay 1968, 89;
Rauh 1997, 269.

Rostovtzeff 1953, 975.
5 ibid, 1953, 784.

46 As inferred from the campaign of Servilius Vatia, the pirates had serious connections with Isauria. For more infor-
mation on the campaign of Vatia, see Ormerod 1922, 35 ff,; Keyser 1997, 64 ff. Regarding the connection between
the pirates at sea and the bandits in the mountains, see Rauh 1997, 269 ff.; Adak 2006, 117.

For more information and literature, see Magie 1950, 1170; Keyser 1997,
48 plut. Pomp. XXIV.

44

47
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any more after the Seleucid navy was abolished under the Treaty of Apameia. This area
started from the territorial waters of Plain Cilicia and extended up to Lycia in time, thus
placing central Rough Cilicia and Olba region in the midst of this uncontrolled area®.

Following the settlement of Roman forces under the supervision of Sulla®®, Rome pur-
sued a harsh policy to collect taxes in Anatolia, all of which led to hatred of the Romans
in general’. This development serves as additional support for the likelihood that some
people from central and eastern Rough Cilicia may have engaged themselves in connec-
tions with the pirates.

In this period, the Romans were the common enemy of the pirates, the Pontus State
and many Anatolian cities®?. Decline of Roman authority in Anatolia due to the Civil War
in Italy; decline of the Seleucid State approaching its end; rise of the Pontus State as a
saviour against the despot-like attitude of Rome; and the agreement between the Pontus
State and Cilician pirates — all took place at about the same time>3. Again in this period,
Zenicetes, the leader of the pirates, declared his kingdom in eastern Lycia and western
Pamphylia®. Consequently, it hardly seems likely that the peoples of central Rough Gilicia
and Olba regions, which went out of control, could assume an attitude against the pirates,
not join them or act independent of them>>.

Again in the same period, generals like Sulla, Servilius Vatia and Lucullus attained seri-
ous victories in their struggle against Pontus and her allies in the regions of Pamphylia,
Lycia, Lycaonia, Pisidia, Cappadocia and even Phrygia’®. Rome managed to conquer im-
portant cities such as Olympus, Phaselis and Termessus,” and in the meantime the city
of Syedra in Pamphylia prepared an inscription announcing that they were against the
pirates’®,

Another query rising from these successes of Rome is the location where the pirates,
who were originally settled in Olympus, Phaselis, Coracesium and environs, could have
resettled (outside Crete) as a result of their defeats. Following the successful campaign

“ Regarding the convenience of the channel between the Cilician coastline and Cyprus for this purpose, see
Ormerod 1924, 199; Regarding the extent of piracy and its danger level, see Maroti 1970, 489 ff; de Souza 1999,
97 ff.

50 For the activities of Sulla in Anatolia, see Badian 1964, 157 ff.

L Rome exerted heavy taxes and fines in Anatolia and the living conditions of the people provide us with clues
regarding their warmer connections with bandits and pirates: in other words, why their numbers increased; see
App. Mith. 63; Plut. Sulla 25 and Lucullus 20; Cic. Verres. Acc. I. 76; Cic. De Imp. Cn. Pomp. VI, 14-15, 31 ff.

For the peoples supporting or not supporting the Pontic State following the victory of Mithridates over Rome, see
McGing, 1986, 110 ff. For more information on the collaboration of the Cilician pirates with Mithridates in this
period to build an alliance, see op. cit. 139; Rostovtzeff 1953, 948; Ormerod 1924, 211 ff.; App. Mith. 63, 92.

53 Arslan 2003, 95.

5% Adak 2004, 27 ff; Adak 2006, 118.

55 As Seleuceia on the Calycadnus and the area extending to its east are known to be Seleucid territory, they are
thought to be distant from piratical activities (Rauh 1997, 268 ff.). However, when Tigranes occupied the Seleucid
territory in 83 B.C,, the Seleucid State lost all her power and control, thus paving the way for an insecure East
Mediterranean. Therefore, it is not possible to consider the Seleucid State as a security mechanism against piracy
in all periods. For the occupation of Tigranes and further developments, see Magie 1950, 296, 338 ff.; Sullivan
1990, 102 ff.

56 Sherwin-White 1976, 10 .

57 For the battles fought on the east cost of Lycia, see Ormerod 1922, 40 ff,; Sherwin-White 1976, 12,

38 De Souza 1997, 477 ff.

52
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of Servilius Vatia®”, while the fight between Rome and Pontus continued in the interior
of Anatolia, it is known that the pirates retained their presence and constituted a threat
to Rome along the southern coasts®®. However, their base in Rough Cilicia has not been
identified yet. On the other hand, accounts of Strabo regarding the pirates contain bits of
information suggesting the presence of piracy in the Olba region, thus giving some clues
regarding the new bases of at least some of the pirates after the campaign of Servilius
Vatia, and also suggest warming relations between some Olba people and pirates of
Rough Cilicia, even that they may have acted together.

The Issue of Corycus

Strabo is the most important source providing information on piracy in the Olba re-
gion. However, although Strabo stated sharply the connection between the Olba region
and the pirates, the modern literature approaches it sceptically. On the other hand, there is
a suggestion that the information given by authors like, above all, Strabo and Plutarch and
Appian was reported directly or indirectly from Poseidonius®. In case this claim is true,
the events personally witnessed and recorded by Poseidonius (135-51 B.C.), an intellectual
dominating the entire Mediterranean world, were cited by authors like Strabo, Appian and
Plutarch. Thus, the accounts of Strabo regarding piracy in the Olba region gain in impor-
tance. This important issue is pushed behind the debates on the localisation of Corycus

mentioned in Sallust®? and Strabo® and other sources®.

The main issue in the debates of localisation for Corycus is that the ancient sources
confused Lycian Corycus with Cilician Corycus and commented on Lycian Corycus as if
it were the Cilician Corycus. The same debates also state that the main core region of the
pirates comprised Lycia—Pamphylia and western Rough Cilicia. Besides, basing the discus-
sion on the fact that Servilius Vatia Isauricus never set foot in Rough Cilicia,® the opinion
started to prevail that the areas extending east of Anemurium, and east of Calycadnus or
Coracesium, according to the arguments by various authors, were to be kept out of discus-
sions about piracy through the ages®. Despite the lack of security in Rough Cilicia follow-
ing the campaign of Servilius Vatia, the presence of pirates here has not been questioned

properly.
Strabo’s lines constitute another highly debated point on the issue of Corycus. However,

reading Strabo’s lines carefully one will notice that the information regarding Corycus is
not faulty®”. The real issue with him is that he first mentions Elaiussa Sebaste in Rough

57 About the ancient sources providing information about the campaign of Servilius Vatia, see Ormerod 1924, 216
10

50 For the events after this campaign, see Arslan 2003, 99 ff.

51 On Poseidonius and citations from his work see Strasburger 1965, 40 ff.

62 Sallust Hist. 1.130, IL81,

63 Strabo XIVV.7.

64 Keyser 1997, 65.

55 Ormerod 1922, 44: Ormerod 1924, 215; Keyser 1997, 76.

66 MacKay 1968, 89; Mitford 1980, 1237; MacKay 1990, 2087, Rauh 1997, 269,

67 Many scholars state that Strabo made mistakes about this point; however, none of the mistakes has been debated
as much as the localisation of Corycus. For comments on this and other issues considered to be mistakes; see
Trampedach 2001, 269 ff.
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Cilicia, a close neighbour of Corycus®, and then he returns to Lycia and refers to the
pirates’ castle of Zenicetes in Olympus, Phaselis and Lycian Corycus®. After this short di-
gression, he resumes his narration about Cilicia’®.

Indeed these passages do not contain contradictory or refuting statements. The point
of confusion is the presence of a settlement called Corycus both in Lycia and Cilicia. This
point has been considered a “mistake” by modern scholars”. However, in the paragraph
on Lycia in the midst of description of Cilicia, Strabo mentions the Mount Olympus where
the castle of the pirate leader Zenicetes was positioned and from where entire Lycia,
Pamphylia, Pisidia and Milyas could be seen and that Corycus, Phaselis and many other
cities in Pamphylia were under the control of Zenicetes. Finally Strabo states that Servilius
Vatia conquered all these sites. The claim that Servilius Vatia entered Rough Cilicia or
Plain Cilicia does not belong to Strabo’,

Thus, it is seen that Strabo did not make a faulty statement in the paragraph on Lycia
inserted amidst Cilicia but rather, this paragraph did not belong to here’. Besides, his
statement that Servilius Vatia captured the sites under the control of Zenicetes provides us
with important information because he says that one of these sites was Corycus. However,
as Servilius Vatia never stepped his foot in Rough Cilicia the Corycus mentioned must
not be sought after in Rough Cilicia. Indeed, Strabo describes in detail the geographi-
cal proximity of Olympus and Lycian Corycus, thereby demonstrating his knowledge on
that geography”, Strabo further mentions that he met in person with Servilius Vatia, thus
creating the impression that he knew well the events of the period”. All these point to
the fact that Corycus mentioned is the Lycian Corycus, not the one in the Olba region’.
Indeed, Strabo spared a special passage for Cilician Corycus mentioning the principal as-
pects of the settlement””. In case he wished to establish a link between Cilician Corycus
and Servilius Vatia or Zenicetes, then one would normally expect that information here in
this passage.

8 Strabo XIV.V.6.

%9 Strabo XIVV.7.

70 Strabo XIVV.8 T,

71 For scholars and their tendencies as to whether Corycus mentioned in the ancient sources should be looked for in
Lycia or Cilicia, see Ormerod 1924, 215; Magie 1950, 1168 ff.; Keyser 1997, 64, 71.

72 This claim was proposed by some modern scholars. For more information on the topic, see Jordan 1887, 1 ff;
Maurenbrecher 1891, 68; Ramsay 1928, 47 ff.; Penna 1963, 5 ff.; Garbugino 1986, 31 ff. For many other scholars
who do not agree, see Magie 1950, 1169-71.

73 Treuber 1886, 187 n. 2; Ormerod 1922, 43 ff,; Magie 1950, 1168. This paragraph should have been placed between
XIV.IIL10 and XIV.IV.1; see Keyser 1997, 67.

74 Strabon XIV. 1II. 8: “The Chelidoniae are likewise thought to lie approximately opposite to Canobus; and the
passage thence to Canobus is said to be four thousand stadia. From the promontory Hiera to Olbia there remain
three hundred and sixty-seven stadia; and on this stretch lie, not only Crambusa, but also Olympus, a large city
and a mountain of the same name, which latter is also called Phoenicus. Then one comes to Corycus, a tract of
sea-coast.” Strabo, who knew the geography of the region so well, also informs us about the presence of the
fortress of Zenicetes, the pirates’ leader at Olympus, Strabo XIV.V.7. Therefore, it is inferred that he knew that
Corycus in Lycia was a natural pirate centre.

75 Strabo XILVI.2.

76 Adak 2004, 27 ff.

77 Strabo XIVVS.
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The Capture of the Olba Kingdom by the Pirates

In the accounts by Strabo, another point worth noting, as interesting as the localisa-
tion of Corycus, is that Olba’s Priest Dynasts were once captured by tyrants and pirates.
However, the discussions have concentrated so much on the localisation of Corycus that
the capture of Olba Kingdom has been heavily neglected. Especially an anecdote noted by
Strabo talking about the capital Olba presents very curious points’s:

“,..And still above this and Soli is a mountainous country, in which is a city Olba, with
a temple of Zeus, founded by Ajax the son of Teucer. The priest of this temple became
dynast of Cilicia Tracheia; and then the country was beset by numerous tyrants, and the
gangs of pirates were organized. And after the overthrow of these they called this coun-
try the domain of Teucer, and called the same also the priesthood of Teucer; and most of
the priests were named Teucer or Ajax. But Aba, the daughter of Xenophanes, one of the
tyrants, came into this family by marriage and herself took possession of the empire, her
father having previously received it in the guise of guardian...”

If all of what is told in this passage is not mere imagination, this means that the capital
of the Olba Kingdom was dragged into serious chaos about the first quarter of the first
century B.C.”%. To comment shortly on this passage: Aba’s father, Xenophanes possibly
conducted a coup and usurped the power. The same Xenophanes is defined as one of
tyrants and the tyrants are said to have organised the pirates. Following the eradication of
tyrants and pirates, the official rulers came back to power but Aba married into the dy-
nasty®?. In the same passage Strabo also writes that Marc Antony and Cleopatra awarded
the Olba region to Aba in return for her kindness®.

At the beginning of the 20" century, epigraphic materials were discovered that bear
witness to the presence of some tyrants who usurped the rule of the Olba Kingdom®.
Thus, the information provided by Strabo is seen to be credible, not imaginary.

Strabo, again, writing about Elaiussa Sebaste located in the Olba region comments that
this region is extremely well suited for piracy and that the Romans decided that the region
should be ruled by kings not Roman governors®. In another passage Strabo underlines: “..
and they [Romans] decided that the above mentioned piracy was due to the incompetence
of the rulers, although they were ashamed, since they themselves had ratified the heredi-
tary succession from Seleucus Nicator, to deprive them of it™4,

It is worth noting that Strabo cites the name of Seleucus Nicator because Strabo wished
to draw attention to the territory in Rough Cilicia once under the control of the Seleucids;
otherwise, he could have easily used another criterion instead of this particular name. The
only piece of land in Rough Cilicia that stayed under the Seleucid rule uninterruptedly
since the time of Seleucus Nicator was the “eastern Rough Cilicia” belonging to the Olba

78 Strabo XIVV.10.

7 For more information on this topic, see Durukan 2001, 332.
80 por marrying of Aba, former pirate princess, into the dynasty, see Jones 1971, 207.

81 For more information on this topic, see Magie 1950, 434, 494 and 1144 n. 23.

82 Keil - Wilhelm 1931, 64, inscription nr. 62; MacKay 1968, 92. These inscriptions will be explored below.
83 Strabo XIVV.G.

84 Straho XIVV.2,
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Kingdom. And its rulers who ascended the throne hereditary were the priest dynasts of
Olba. These priest dynasts ruled semi-autonomously under the hegemony of the Seleucid
State®. The territory of Rough Cilicia extending west of the Olba region was conquered by
the Ptolemies in the beginning of the 3" century B.C. and stayed under their control most
of the time except for brief interruptions®. In central and western Rough Cilicia, the politi-
cal tides continued so up to 188 B.C. after which a period of chaos started®’.

As seen, Strabo returns to the piratical activities in the Olba region again and again
and from this standpoint, the connection of the Olba region with piracy becomes clearer.
In particular, considering the possible age of Aba, her father Xenophanes should have
usurped the Olba throne and collaborated with the pirates about 80-70 B.C.#. These dates
overlap with the dates of Servilius Vatia’s successful campaign into Lycia, Pamphylia and
Isauria (78-74 B.C.). At the end of Servilius Vatia’s campaign, the pirates were defeated,
decreased in numbers, lost their territories and fled before the Roman army®. Two critical
questions rise at this point:

1. Did all the surviving pirates go to Crete?

2. Is the appearance at about the same date of the tyrant Xenophanes in the Olba re-
gion related with all these? Or is it a mere coincidence?

Meanwhile, in the first quarter of the 1% century B.C. another development is notewor-
thy for the Olba Kingdom. Philip T and his son Philip II, among the last rulers from the
Seleucid dynasty, took refuge in the Olba region and lived here for a while??. Although
this event points to the continuity of the relations between the Seleucid State and the
Olba Kingdom, the Seleucids did not have any control over Olba any more. Finally, first
the Armenians and then the Romans stepped onto the Cilician Plains, thus breaking the
land connection of the Seleucids with Rough Cilicia®!. However, the facts that Philip I and
his son Philip I took refuge in Olba and that they lived here for a while could have risen
from their strong connections with the administrators of Olba®?. Furthermore, the fact that
Philip I and Philip I were in exile while they were in the Olba Kingdom suggests that
Olba was a strong and safe place in those years.

Although seemingly disconnected from each other, the accounts of Strabo regarding
the tyrants in Olba and the epigraphic and historical evidence pointing to the presence of
Philip II in the Olba region are in fact complementary and provide very serious evidence.

85 Brandt claims that Olba was fully independent; see Brandt 1992, 69. On the other hand, Durugéniil defines the

condition of Olba as semi-independent; see Durugoniil 1998, 110. This definition fits Olba better. Indeed, Greek-

influenced architecture, the introduction of Greek as the writing language, and introduction of Greek deities

for worship indicate an important Hellenising period during which Olba was most probably influenced by the

Seleucids, both politically and culturally.

Jones 1971, 198 ff.; Grimal, 1984, 157.

87 Durukan 2003a, 6 ff.

88 The rule of Olba region was given to Aba by Marc Antony and Cleopatra in 41 or 37/36 B.C., see Magie 1950, 434,
1144, n.23; MacKay 1968, 99.

89 Arslan 2003, 103.

90 NMackay 1968, 91.

91 For more information on the relation of Armenian King Tigranes with the Seleucids, and on the occupation of
the Cilician Plains by Armenia which was shortly followed by the onset of Roman rule in the region through the
activities of Lucullus, see Magie 1950, 296; Sullivan 1990, 102 ff.; MacKay 1968, 91; Green 1990, 553.

92 MacKay 1968, 92.
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The most interesting point of this issue is the support of the epigraphic evidence from the
period of Philip II for the accounts of Strabo on tyrants and pirates. In light of the infor-
mation for the reign of Philip 1T and archaeological evidence from the Olba region, the
connection of the Olba region with the pirates starts to become clear.

The first information of importance is the ascension of Philip II to the Seleucid throne
in 67 B.C. with the support and acquiescence of the Romans®, which points to the good
relations between Philip II and the Romans.

The second information of importance is the fact that kingdoms in Rough Cilicia were
entrusted to local rulers, as told by Strabo. This bears importance for it signifies the fact
that the Olba Kingdom had been turned over to the local rulers officially.

The third piece of information is the account of Strabo regarding the appearance of
tyrants in Olba. Therefore, the official administration in the Olba region was thrown down
by tyrants who also organised the piracy.

The fourth and the most important bit of information comes from the inscriptions
proving that the Olba Kingdom was usurped by tyrants who were later overthrown. One
of the inscriptions contains the title ¢gihopwponog for Philip II for his friendliness with the
Romans®* and tells that a person called Hermias removed a tyrant in the Olba region®.

[Baoir]ebg Pikimmog
[viog Blaoihéwe Prain-
[mrov] prhopwuaiog ‘Ep-

4 [piov] Mippog Tov pov[i]-
[Gx]nv &mto xpuodv é-
[ka]Tov mpoavafavT|a]
ei¢ 10 mopu[..] k[a]i po-

8 VELOOVTQL THG ppov-
pd¢ dvo kai TOV TOpOLV-
ivov avdpayodiog, kai
EXPNUATIOEY ODV-

12 Tpodov.

It is important that Philip 1T is recorded as a friend of Rome in this inscription. This is
important not only for the prestige of Philip II but also for implying the fact that Rome
made use of Philip and his circle in the struggle against the pirates and the tyrants in
the Olba region. Furthermore, it is also possible to read this inscription in the sense that
“Philip II collaborated with the Olba priests and their supporters and the tyrants were
removed thanks to this collaboration”. Then this suggests that the priest dynasts of Olba
were also friends with Rome and that there indeed existed an alliance of three parties.

Besides, this inscription also proves the existence of tyrants, and of the power they wield-
ed as enemies of the official administration and Rome.

93 Magie 1950, 297, Downey 1963, 70.
94 Keil - wilhelm 1931, 64 inscription nr. 62.
95 MacKay 1968, 92; MacKay 1990, 2088,
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At the end of this inscription, Hermias is honoured by Philip II as ctvrpodog
(comrade)?. The intimacy level of this relation is a sign for the support of Philip to
Hermias and the importance of the mission accomplished. As inferred, Philip II had a
highly esteemed position in the Olba region®”. Taking into consideration the chaotic en-
vironment in the Olba region and the prestige of Philip II there, it is inferred that the
Seleucid State was one of the most useful allies of Rome in this period.

In another inscription, Priest Dynast Xenophanes honours Hermias for his chivalry?®:

"Apxiepe[g peyag Znvodavne]
2 Znvodavov Tob [Znvodavov ‘Ep]-
pioy Mippiog Tov [€avTob EEadeh -
4 dov avdpa[yabioc].
The Hermias mentioned in this inscription also had a father called Mimmios, which
suggests that the former Hermias and this one are indeed one in the same person.

Considering the approaches in both inscriptions, Hermias was possibly very close to
the priest dynast®. By overthrowing the tyrant, Hermias satisfied both Philip II and the
Olba priest dynast.

Taking into account the inscriptions nrs. 62 and 63 published by Keil and Wilhelm as
well as the accounts of Strabo, it is seen that the tyrant, who was the father of Aba and
who usurped the throne, bore the same name as many dynasts from the priest dynasty:
Xenophanes. In other words, there is a similarity of names. Although there is not enough
information on tyrant Xenophanes, i.e. father of Aba, it does not seem very likely to con-
clude that he was a member of the ruling dynasty based on the accounts of Strabo'®.
Besides, there is no information about the name of the tyrant overthrown by Hermias,
about the number of tyrants that ruled and about the events that took place in Olba in the
period of the tyrants.

Another inscription casting light on this period defines Olba priest dynast Xenophanes
as 0 ¢irog TOV Pooiiéwy meaning “the friend of kings™oL.

[Apxie]pevg pevalg [Znvoddavng Znvol-
2 ddvov Tod Znvjodavov o dirog v (7)]
Booéwv Tpéfe[uw (?) Tob deival]
4 ‘OM3Ea TOV Eow[ToD - - - - - Gperii]
Kol gbvoiog Al Exwv dioTeAed].

96 Keil — Wilhelm 1931, 66; Magie 1950, 269.

7 For the possibility that Philip IT was brought up in the Olba region, see MacKay 1968, 92. In the years when
his father Philip I took refuge in the Olba region, it is inferred that he established strong friendships; see Magie
1950, 269.

98 Keil — Wilhelm 1931, 67, inscription nr. 63.

?9 The word used by Xenophanes for addressing Hermias is not fully legible. Keil and Wilhelm completed this
word as exadelphos, meaning “nephew” but taking into account the former inscription which also has a similar
content, this word can also be completed as syntrophos, meaning “comrade”. I would like to thank Prof. Dr.
M. Adak for his comments.

100 MacKay’s interpretation on this issue does not overlap with the accounts of Strabo; see MacKay 1968, 99.
However, Strabo is the only source about it.

101 Keil — wilhelm 1931, 66-67, inscription nr. 64. For more information on the topic, see also MacKay 1968, 92,
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Keil and Wilhelm are of the opinion that the kings mentioned in this inscription were
Philip I and Philip II. This opinion is supported, above all by the fact that the priest dynast
Xenophanes and Philip II honoured the same person in line with their common interests.

It is difficult to consider the cited events as happening consecutively merely by acci-
dent. Firstly, it is very curious that tyrants and pirates appeared in the Olba region right
after the campaign of Servilius Vatia into Lycia, Pamphylia and Isauria against the pirates
because, although not a few of the pirates and bandits had run away before Servilius Vatia,
he succeeded in annihilating many of them.

This campaign cleared Lycia, Pamphylia and Isauria of the pirates to a serious level.
The fleeing pirates moved their principal base to Crete, but in the same period the Olba
Kingdom fell into the hands of tyrants. Regardless of whether these events were linked to
each other or not, it is clearly seen from the accounts of the ancient sources and epigraphic
materials that the Olba region had a serious potential related with piracy. Furthermore, the
fact that the power had passed into the hands of tyrants and that the pirates had organised
themselves indicates a lack of an authority over the Olba region and vicinity. Thus, this
period not only reflects the incapability of the Romans and the Seleucids in the region but
also indicates the presence of favourable conditions for the emergence of piracy.

Historical information and epigraphic evidence also provide us with information about
the policy Rome may have pursued against the tyrants in the Olba region and thus the
pirates.

In this author’s view, Rome collaborated with Philip II most probably in order to make
use of his high position in the Olba region. As a matter of fact, there is information that in
67 B.C., Marcius Rex, the proconsul of Cilicia, paid an official visit to Antioch and financed
the construction of a very luxurious palace and a grand circus!'®?. Scholars who have ex-
amined why the Romans financed such grand construction projects, which were unparal-
leled in this chaotic period, have proposed various opinions. Some scholars claim that this
visit was paid in order to propose collaboration against the Cilician pirates, while some
others claim that this was a goodwill visit on the occasion of Philip II's ascension to the
throne'®. However, the date of the visit was 67 B.C. and this date more likely suggests a
collaboration agreement against the pirates!®. This is the date when Pompey launched his
renowned campaign against the pirates,

At this date Rome had the power to easily annihilate the Seleucid State, which had
already exhausted its political and military mission, but preferred not to annex for the
time being this geography that would bring financial and administrative problems.
Understanding the capacity of Philip IT that could be exploited against the pirates, Rome
preferred establishing collaboration with him pursuing a diplomatic way. This capacity of
Philip must be his regional prestige and his administering power over the local powers!®.
Through this collaboration Rome wore her protective and friendly mask and was able

192 Downey 1937, 146 ff; Downey 1951, 155.

103 por proposals on the purpose of the visit of Marcius Rex, see Downey 1937, 147; Downey 1951, 154 ff.; Downey
1963, 70-71.

104 powney 1951, 156-57.

105 The most important proof for this issue is the inscription from the Olba region. In this inscription, the Olba’s priest
dynast defines himself as the friend of Philip I and Philip II, see Keil — Wilhelm 1931, 66-67, inscription nr. 64.



92 Murat Durukan

both to give positive messages to her allies'® and to prevent the piratical activities in the
eastern end of the Mediterranean.

The developments in the Olba region correspond with the reign of Philip II; thus it can
be suggested that the collaboration between Marcius Rex and Philip II also included the
piratical activities in the Olba region. Indeed, Philip the Philoromaios!’, as understood
from the inscription from the Olba region, had a great part in the eradication of the tyrants
and pirates. Not much is known about the quality of this role. Although presence of logis-
tics, financial or military aids is not known, the close connections of Philip with the offi-
cial administrators and the synergy thus built up were the principal determinative element
in the normalisation of the political situation in Olba. Besides, the inscription presented
above that states that Hermias, known from epigraphic evidence, overthrew the tyrant,
also states that Philip II announced Hermias as his comrade; this suggests that Philip was
in the centre of the struggle against tyrants and pirates. In case there was no connection
between Philip and Hermias then the king would have never done such an honouring for
Hermias. Therefore, the figure of Hermias is the most important clue solidifying the contri-
bution of Philip!®8.

Thus, Rome took the situation under control by “remote controlling”, thanks to the con-
tributions of Philip 1'% and such an approach is entirely in conformity with Rome’s overall
policy®

Consequently it is possible to suggest that the agreement between Marcius Rex and
Philip II was built around “alliance against piratical activities in the Olban and Syrian ge-
ography”. The essential element of this alliance was Philip himself, who solved the issue
with his own methods. Indeed during the entire period no military invention of Rome in
this region is known. Probably this is why the piratical activities in the Olba region did not
draw much attention as in the other regions.

The Reflection of the Events to the Architecture of the Period in the Olba Region

Toward mid-2"d century B.C., a curious contrast is reflected especially in the architec-
tures of the Olba Kingdom (eastern Rough Cilicia) and central Rough Cilician cities. As
mentioned above, archaeological evidence in the cities in central Rough Cilicia goes into
stagnation as of this date!'!. However, in the Olba region the developments show the op-
posite and the 2°¢ century B.C. can be defined as “an architectural revolution process” for
the Olba Kingdom. In addition to the strong defence system of the region, the most splen-
did religious and civic buildings as well as the first mausolea are dated to this century.

106 powney 1951, 157.

107 Keil — Wilhelm 1931, 64, inscription nr. 62.

108 fermias was also honoured by the Olba priest Zenas; see MacKay 1990, 2088 n. 170. This suggests a collective

work.

109" Downey 1963, 70.

10 For Rome’s policy to control the region by entrusting the rule to local kings and her ambivalent policies toward

these kingdoms, see Sands 1908, 71; Stevenson 1939, 1 ff.; Magie 1950, 281.
UL pyrukan 2007, 241; Durukan 2005a, 10,
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This difference observed between central Rough Cilicia and eastern Rough Cilicia
presents us with hints regarding the politics of the Hellenistic period and regarding the
connections between the Rough Cilician people and the pirates.

Important architectural activities are observed in two periods in Olba. The first is in the
274 century B.C. and observed in the entire Olba region, covering essentially the defence
systems with the support and guidance of the Seleucids!!?. The second period covers from
the late 1% century B.C. to the early 3™ century A.D. with increasing architectural activi-
ties!3,

Both periods of extensive architectural activities in the Olba Kingdom are represented
by strong architectures reflecting the characteristics of their periods. Between the two
periods is a hiatus lasting roughly from the early 1% century B.C. to the beginning of the
Roman Imperial period. The first part of this hiatus corresponds to the period of extensive
piratical activities in the entire Mediterranean, while its second half corresponds to the
civil wars between Pompey, Caesar, Octavian and Marc Antony.

Each of the two architectural periods has its own characteristic fabric, easily distin-
guished from the other, but the hiatus is not represented with any architectural feature
or monument. This hiatus observed in the Olba Kingdom is reminiscent of the hiatus ob-
served in central Rough Cilician cities as of mid-2"¢ century B.C.

Indeed the first half of the 1% century B.C. is characterised by similar difficulties for
the entire Asia Minor. Thus, it is normal to observe an architectural stagnation in the Olba
Kingdom. However, the reason for the stagnation to the north of the Taurus Mountains is
identified as the Mithridatic Wars, while it is understood that for the area to the south of
the Taurus Mountains, the main problem was the pirates, the allies of Mithridates.

Thus, it is seen that the Olba Kingdom also had her share from the pirates who ravaged
most of the Mediterranean. And this period partially overlaps with the above-mentioned
period of architectural stagnation.

Conclusion

Although the pirates came from various geographic regions, in Antiquity the term
“Cilician” assumed identical meaning with piracy and banditry!*%. Many modern scholars
have argued that the pirates’ core region was especially Lycia and Pamphylia and that
piracy should not be considered for central and eastern Rough Cilicia (Olba region)'®.
However, the points about Olba cited above lead to the following conclusions to be de-
rived:

Some of the Olbans were affected by the negative developments in Anatolia during the
first quarter of the 1% century B.C.; they thus formed an opposition and supported the re-
action that was building up in Anatolia against Rome. Until this time there is no evidence

e Durugéniil 1998, 119 ff; Durukan 2005b, 39 ff.
U3 The most important group of buildings displaying continuity during this period of construction is the tombs. For
more information about these tombs, see Machatschek 1967; Machatschek 1974, 251 ff.; Durukan 2005¢, 107 ff;
Durukan 2009 (forthcoming).

114 Rauh 1997, 270; Adak 2006, 117.

115 Ormerod 1922, 42; Rostovtzeff 1953, 784; MacKay 1968, 89; MacKay 1990, 2087; Rauh 1997, 269 fT.
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for Olba’s connection with the pirates; however, the archaeological evidence from the Olba
region halts at this period. Regarding the same period, Strabo’s accounts relate that the
Olba Kingdom had been usurped by tyrants and this has been verified by epigraphic evi-
dence today. All these indicate that some Olbans collaborated with the pirates under the
leadership of the tyrants who usurped the kingdom, especially in the last years of piracy.

Rome’s attitude was to contact Philip II, the Seleucid king, who had great prestige in
the Olba region, and to eradicate the tyrants and pirates in Olba through him. Indeed, it is
understood that Philip IT contributed to the solution of the problem in coordination with
Olba’s priest dynasts and that a Hermias undersigned a great victory by killing the tyrant.

It is known that Philip II stayed on the Seleucid throne for a short while in 67 B.C.
Thus, all these events in the Olba region should have taken place around this date. In 67
B.C., Marcius Rex, the proconsul of Cilicia, paid an official visit to Antioch and Pompey
launched his renowned and successful campaign against the pirates.

As a result, following the campaign of Servilius Vatia that is thought to have finished in
75 B.C,, it is inferred that some piratical gangs usurped the Olba Kingdom and continued
their activities there until the Pompeian campaign in 67 B.C. Thus the period from 75 to 67
B.C. can be defined as one of the peak times of piracy!.

16 gauh 1997, 275.
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Oz

Orta ve Dogu Daglik Kilikia'nin Korsanlikla ligkisi

1.0. 2 ve 1. yy’larda oldukca gliclenmis olan Kilikia korsanlarinin hangi cografyada
konuslanmis oldugu uzun zamandir iizerinde tartisilan konulardan biridir. Bu makale,
korsanlarin yayilim alani hakkindaki gérisleri yeniden degerlendirmeyi amaclamaktadir.

Guniimiizde genel kabul goren anlayisa gore korsanlarin merkezi, yogun olarak
Lykia, Pamphylia kiyilaridir. Korakesion kentinin bulundugu Bat Daglik Kilikia bolgesi
de korsanlarin énemli merkezleri arasindadir. Orta ve Dogu Daglik Kilikia bolgesi ise
bu yayilimin disinda tutulmakta, farkls yazarlar tarafindan, korsanlik faaliyetlerinin
Pamphylia'nin, Anemurium’un veya Kalykadnos'un dogusuna tasinmamas: gerektigi
vurgulanmaktadir. Oysa Strabon’un bazi aktarimlari, Dogu Daglik Kilikia bolgesinde de
korsanlarin varligina isaret etmektedir. Nitekim korsanlarin ve korsanligin aktif bir yapisi
vardir. Gelisme doneminde, bilyiliyen bir yayilim alanina sahiptirler. Romanin hamleleri
sonucunda ise korsanlarin yayilim alaninin degistigi ve ktctldtgi anlasiimaktadir. Bu
nedenle korsanlarin biitiin dénemler boyunca ayni sinirlar icinde kaldiklart gibi bir kaniya
kapilmak hatalara yol agacaktr.

Mihridates savaslart ve Roma’nin baski politikast sonucu biiyiiyen ekonomik problem-
ler, Anadoludaki pek cok halk gibi, Orta ve Dogu Daglik Kilikia halkint da Roma'ya karst
isyan noktasina getirmistir. Hellenistik Dénem'de paralr askerlik yapan ancak Hellenistik
kralliklarin zayiflamasi sonucu bu secenekten de yoksun kalan Daglik Kilikia halki,
Romanin Anadolu’ya yerlesmesi sonrasinda korsanlik yapip yapmamak ikilemiyle karsi
karstya kalmis ve bir secime zorlanmistir. Dolayisiyla, korsanlara karst koyabilecek hig-
bir giiciin bulunmadig1 ge¢ Hellenistik evrede, Orta ve Dogu Daglik Kilikia halklarinin
korsanlarla isbirligi yapmamasi icin hicbir neden gériinmemektedir. Bu gerekgelerle,
korsanlarin dogu sinirinin Pamphylia, Anemurium veya Kalykadnos civarinda olmasi
gerektigi seklindeki oneriler dayanaksiz kalmaktadir.

Orta Daglik Kilikia'nin énemli kentlerinden biri olan Nagidos'ta yapilan kaz: calismalari,
i.0. 2. yy. ortalarina dogru kentin terk edildigini ortaya ¢ikarmustir. Ayni dénemde
Kelenderis'te de olagan dist bir durumla kargilagiimaktadir. Bu merkezde Nagidos'taki ka-
dar dramatik bir depresyon goriilmese de, her tiirli arkeolojik buluntunun ciddi oranda
azaldigr anlagiimustir. Tki antik kent arasindaki bu paralellik, genis bir alana yayilan ortak
bir problemin varligina isaret etmektedir

Bu durgunluk déneminin bir benzeri, 1.O. 1. yy. ilk yarisinda Olba bolgesinde de
karsimiza ¢ikmaktadir. Bu evrede Olba Rahip Kralliginda bir kaos doneminin yagandigi
ve ozellikle mimari anlamda ciddi bir durgunluk dénemine girildigi anlasilmaktadir. Bu
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durgunlugun gerekcesi de korsanhigin Dogu Akdeniz'deki yayilim: olmalidir. Bu noktadan
hareketle, “Kilikia Korsanlar1” olarak tanimlanan topluluk icinde, Olba Rahip Kralligina
mensup insanlarin bulunup bulunmadigi, eger varsa hangi evrede ve hangi sartlar alunda
korsanlarla birlikte hareket ettikleri sorgulanmalidir.

Olba bolgesinin Seleukoslara bagli oldugu 1.O. 2. yy’da korsanlikla hentiz iliskisinin
olmadigt anlagilmaktadir. 1.0. 90 yillarindan 1.0. 67 yilina kadar gecen zaman diliminde
ise korsanligin yayilimi konusunda bazi ipuglari bulunmakla birlikte, bu hareketli dénemi
tatmin edici olctide aydinlatmak miimkin olamamustir.

.O. 78-75 yillarinda Servilius Vatia'min basarili Isauria seferi gerceklesmistir. Seferin
Isauria odakli olmasi, korsanlarin kendi amaclari dogrultusunda Isauria’dan besleniyor
olabilecegini diistindirmektedir. Bu evrede korsanlarin battya cekildikleri ve ana {islerini
Girit'e tagidiklar: bilinmektedir. Ancak ayni siirecte, Anadolu'nun giiney kiyilarinda ve
ozellikle Olba bolgesinde idareyi korsanlarin ele gecirdigi yéniinde bir bilgi bulunmak-
tadir. Bu durum son derece olasidir ¢linkii Servilius Vatia'nin seferinin ardindan, Kilikia
Tracheia'da kalict bir huzur ortami saglanamamistir. Korsanlik devam etmistir ve korsan-
larin Daglik Kilikiamin neresinde Uslendikleri tespit edilememektedir. Ancak Strabon’un
aktardigi bir anekdota gore, Aba’nin babasi Ksenophanes'in olasilikla bir darbe yaptigi
ve yonetimi ele gecirdigi gortilmektedir. Bu aktarimda, ayni Ksenophanes tiranlardan biri
olarak tanimlanmakta ve tiranlarin da korsanlar1 érgiitledigi ifade edilmektedir. Tiran ve
korsanlarin yok edilip, resmi idarecilerin tekrar basa gecmesinin ardindan, Aba’nin evlilik
yoluyla hanedana dihil oldugu anlasilmaktadir. Strabon’'un bu aktarimlariyla ilgili olarak,
Olba Rahip Kralliginin idaresini ele geg¢irmis olan tiranlarin varligini kanitlayan epigrafik
belgeler bulunmustur. Dolayistyla Strabon'un bu konuda verdigi bilgilerin gercek oldugu
ve bir senaryo Uretmedigi anlagilmaktadir.

L.O. 1. yy. ilk ¢eyreginde meydana gelen bir diger gelisme, Seleukos hanedaninin son
tyelerinden Philip I ve oglu Philip IT'nin Olba topraklarina siginmis ve bir siire burada
yasamis olmalaridir. Olba bolgesinde, Philip II donemine ait olan yazitlarda, Strabon'un
tiranlarla ilgili anlattiklarini destekleyen bilgiler bulunmustur. Bu yazitlarda, Olba Rahip
Kralliginin tiranlar tarafindan ele gecirilmis olduguna ve daha sonra tiranlarin tasfiye
edildigine dair bilgiler yer almaktadir.

Ayn1 dénemde birbiri ardina meydana gelen bu olaylar: bir tesadiifler zinciri olarak
yorumlamak zordur. Servilius Vatia’'nin Lykia, Pamphylia, Isauria bolgelerini kapsayan sefe-
rinin hemen ardindan, Olba bolgesinde tiran ve korsanlarin ortaya ¢ikmis olmas: ilgingtir
¢iinkd Servilius Vatia ¢ok sayida korsan ve haydudu ortadan kaldirmis olmasina ragmen,
kacanlarin sayist da az degildir.

Lykia, Pamphylia, Isauria bolgeleri bu seferin ardindan korsanlardan temizlenmistir.
Kacan korsanlarin ana merkez tssti Girit'e tasinmis ancak Olba Rahip Kralliginin tiranlarin
eline gecmesi de ayn1 donemde gerceklesmistir. Tiran ve korsanlarin varligi, Olba bélgesi
ve ¢evresinde olugan otorite boslugunu gostermektedir. Dolayistyla bu siirec, Seleukoslarin
ve Roma'nin boélgedeki acizligini anlatmakla birlikte, korsanlik i¢in uygun kosullarin ortaya
ciktiina da isaret etmektedir.

Tarihi bilgiler ve ele gecen yazitlar, Olba bélgesindeki tiran ve korsanlara karsi Roma’nin
izlemis olabilecegi siyaset hakkinda da ipucu vermektedir. Roma, “olasilikla”, Philip I'nin
Olba bolgesindeki etkin pozisyonundan yararlanmak icin onunla isbirligine gitmistir.
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Nitekim 1.0. 67'de, Kilikia prokonsiilii Marcius Rex’in Antiochea’ya resmi bir ziyaret
gerceklestirdigi ve cok godrkemli bir saray ile cok gorkemli bir circus ingaatini finanse
ettigi konusunda bilgiler bulunmaktadir. Bu kaotik déneme ait baska 6rnegi olmayan
bu élgiideki insaat faaliyetlerinin Roma tarafindan neden finanse edilmis colabilecegini
yorumlayan arastirmacilar, bazi farkli dnerilerde bulunmuslardir. Kimi aragtirmacilar,
Kilikia korsanlarina karst bir isbirligi teklif etmek Gzere bu ziyaretin gerceklestirildigini
dustniirken, Philip II'nin tahta cikisi nedeniyle yapilmis bir iyi niyet ziyareti oldugunu
iddia eden kaynaklar da bulunmaktadir. Ancak, icinde bulunduklar: 1.0. 67 yili dikkate
alindiginda, korsanlara karsi bir anlasma yapildig1 ¢nerisi daha olasi goértinmektedir. Bu
tarih, Pompeius’'un korsanlara kars: diizenledigi tinlt seferinin de tarihidir.

Roma, politik ve askeri misyonu sona ermis olan Seleukos Devletini kolaylikla ortadan
kaldiracak giice sahipken, kendisine finansal ve idari anlamda problem yaratacak olan
bu cografyay: simdilik biinyesine katmamustir. Philip’in korsanlara karg: kullanilabilecek
bir 6zelligi oldugunu anlayan Roma, diplomatik bir yontem izleyerek Philip II ile igbirligi
yapmayi tercih etmistir. Philip’in bu 6énemli ¢zelligi, bolgedeki prestiji ve yerel glcler ize-
rindeki yaptirim giicii olmalidir. Bu isbirligi sayesinde Roma, koruyucu ve dost maskesini
takarak, hem miittefiklerine olumlu mesajlar vermis, hem de korsanlarin Akdeniz’in en
dogusundaki faaliyetlerinin Ontine gecmistir.

Bu gelismelere dayanarak, Marcius Rex ile Philip IT arasindaki anlasmanin, “Olba
ve Suriye cografyasindaki korsanlik faaliyetlerine kars: ittifak” cercevesinde sekillenmis
olabilecegi 6nerilebilir. Bu ittifakin temel unsuru Philip'tir ve kendi metotlar: ile konuyu
coziime kavusturmustur. Nitekim yasanan siire¢ boyunca, Romanin Olba bolgesine askeri
bir miidahalesi bilinmemektedir. Olasilikla bu nedene bagli olarak, Olba bolgesindeki
korsanlik faaliyetleri, diger bolgelerde karsilasilan korsanlik faaliyetleri kadar dikkat
cekmemistir. Sonuc olarak 1.0. 75-1.0. 67 yillar1 arasinda, korsanlarin Olba bélgesinde aktif
olduklar1 anlasilmaktadur.
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Fig. 1 The Southern Coast of Anatolia



